
Mission Statement
Arapahoe Public Schools is equipped to motivate students in a safe and positive environment while preparing them to 

be successful and responsible citizens within a global society.

Belief Statement
The Arapahoe Public Schools believes that education must serve the individual pupil in light of his/her capacities and 

abilities as well as provide a suitable and well-balanced learning environment in the areas of physical, mental, 
emotional, cultural, social, moral and spiritual maturity.

Arapahoe Public School Board Meeting Agenda
Arapahoe Public School Board Room 

Monday, November 11, 2024 at 7:00 PM
610 Walnut St., Arapahoe, NE 68922

About the Agenda

1) Opening the Meeting

a) Call to Order

b) Pledge of Allegiance (Zodrow)

c) Nebraska Open Meetings Act

d) Publication of Meeting/Sign Acknowledgement of Receipt of Meeting Notice

e) Roll Call

f) Excuse Board Member Absensces 

2) Welcome Visitors

3) Public Comment on Agenda Items

4) Reports

a) Student Council Representatives (Hunter Jorschumb / Elena Lee)

b) Board Committee(s)
   - Finance Committee
   - Building Grounds Committee
   - Negotiations Committee

c) Board Member(s)

d) Elementary Principal



* Closed Session: If during the course of the meeting, discussion of any agenda item should be held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in 
accordance with the Nebraska Open Meetings Law.

1. Protection of the public interest; or
2. The prevention of needless injury to the reputation of an individual, and if the individual has not requested a public meeting.
3. Negotiations

Copy of Open Meetings Act:  The Board of Education makes available at least one current copy of the Open Meetings Act posted in the meeting room at a location 
accessible to members of the public.  The Act is posted on the North wall of the meeting room.

** Sequence of Agenda: The sequence of the agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of the board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting.

***Action Item: The board reserves the right to take action on an item listed on the board agenda.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THOSE WHO WISH TO SPEAK DURING PUBLIC FORUM
Getting Started:  When it is your turn to speak during the public forum portion of the agenda, please stand and state your name and current address to the Board of 
Education.
Time Limit:  You may speak only one time and must limit comments to 5 minutes or less.
Personnel or Student Topic:  If you are planning to speak about a personnel or student matter involving an individual, please understand that our policies require that 
such concerns initially be directed to the administration for consideration.  Board members will generally not respond to any questions you ask or comments you may make 
about individual staff members or students.  You are cautioned that slanderous comments are not protected just because they are made at a Board meeting.
General Rules:  Please remember that this is a public meeting for the conduct of the business of the Board of Education.  Offensive language, personal attacks and hostile 
conduct will not be tolerated.

Arapahoe Public Schools

e) Secondary Principal

f) Superintendent

g) Teacher Presentations  - Emily Pearson (Kindergarten)

5) Discussion Item(s)

a) Review Auditors Report for 2023-2024 (digital connection Dec or Jan)

b) 2024-2025 Evaluation of Superintendent Robert Drews

6) Action Item(s)

a) Consent Agenda, including Minutes and Financial Reports

b) Claims

c) Discuss, consider, and take action on
   

7) Personnel

a) Discuss, consider and take action on the approval of a contract with Bradi Schutz as an 
Elementary Teacher for the 2025-2026 school year.

8) Public Comment - Open

9) Executive Session - Negotiations

10) Future Meetings

a) Finance Committee Meeting - December 9, 2024  -  6:30pm

b) Regular Board Meeting - December 9, 2024  - 7:00pm

11) Adjourn



 2009 
 Public Participation at Board Meetings 

 The  board  of  education  shall  conduct  its  meetings  in  accordance  with 
 the Nebraska Open Meetings Act. 

 The  board  shall  make  reasonable  efforts  to  accommodate  the  public’s 
 right  to  hear  the  discussions  and  testimony  presented  at  its  meetings. 
 The  board  shall  make  available  at  the  meeting,  for  examination  and 
 copying  by  members  of  the  public,  at  least  one  copy  of  all  reproducible 
 written material to be discussed in open session of the meeting. 

 The  board  is  not  required  to  allow  citizens  to  speak  at  each  meeting, 
 but  it  will  provide  the  opportunity  for  public  participation  at  least  four 
 times  per  year.  The  board  may  make  and  enforce  reasonable  rules 
 and  regulations  regarding  the  conduct  of  persons  attending,  speaking 
 at, videotaping, photographing, or recording its meetings. 

 The  board  shall  not  require  members  of  the  public  to  identify 
 themselves  as  a  condition  for  admission  to  the  meeting,  nor  shall  such 
 body  require  that  the  name  of  any  member  of  the  public  be  placed  on 
 the  agenda  prior  to  such  meeting  in  order  to  speak  about  items  on  the 
 agenda.  However,  the  board  may  require  members  of  the  public 
 desiring to address the board to identify themselves. 

 Adopted on: 8/8/2022 
 Revised on: _______________ 
 Reviewed on: ______________ 



‭Elementary Principal Report‬
‭November 2024‬

‭Red Ribbon Week (Oct. 23 - Oct. 31)‬
‭Red Ribbon Week is an effort to promote a drug free and bully free school environment.‬

‭Wednesday, October 23rd:  Life is a Movie - Film it Drug Free. Mrs. Monie rolled out the red‬
‭carpet for our students.  Students had their picture taken in front of a photo background.  They‬
‭were provided sunglasses and were allowed to wear dress up props.‬

‭Thursday, October 24th:  These Paws Don't Do Drugs. Paw Print bookmarks were handed out to‬
‭students and Mrs. Monie made visits to classrooms accompanied by Warrior Winnie (her therapy‬
‭dog in training).‬

‭Tuesday, October 29th:  Make Drugs and Bullying Extinct. Kids were  invited to wear any‬
‭dinosaur t-shirts, socks etc. Students also received pencils with this logo.‬

‭Wednesday, October 30th:  Be Your Own Hero. Students were encouraged to wear a super hero‬
‭t-shirt.‬

‭Thursday, October 3st:  Say Boo to Drugs and Bullying.  Students were given a ghost sucker.‬

‭MAP Assessment‬
‭The Fall MAP Assessment was administered to elementary  students in grades 2-6 on October 15‬
‭and 17.  The following percentages represent the number of students in each class that scored at‬
‭or above the RIT benchmark for their grade level:‬

‭2nd Reading 63%    3rd Reading 67%    4th Reading 59%    5th Reading 60%    6th Reading 54%‬
‭2nd Math 48%         3rd Math 83%         4th Math 53%         5th Math 53%         6th Math 57%‬

‭Elementary MTSS team meetings were held on November 6th to discuss and analyze the most‬
‭current  MAP and AIMSweb data.  The Spring MAP Assessment is scheduled for March 10-11,‬
‭2025.‬

‭Elementary Quiz Bowl‬
‭The elementary quiz bowl team returned only one member from last year, Easton Strand.  The‬
‭seven new members are Abby Helms, Emma Houser, Jaxtyn Soncksen, Noah Hoefs, krayton‬
‭Eichenberger, Cody Einspahr, and Kylan Helms. The team competed at their first meet on‬
‭October 23rd at Southern Valley.  The team went 1-2, losing both matches to Eustis-Farnam on‬
‭the final question.  The next meet will be at Cambridge on December 2nd.  The team will‬
‭compete in four additional meets in the second semester, including hosting our own and the final‬
‭ESU meet in March.  A big thank you to Mrs. Katie Helms for sponsoring our elementary quiz‬
‭bowl team again this year.‬



‭Anti-Bullying Week‬
‭Anti-Bullying Week will be observed at AHPS from November 11-15.  During this time, I will‬
‭be reading stories to each class that promote kindness and positive character traits.  Mrs. Monie,‬
‭Mrs. Klein, and classroom teachers will also be doing activities with students to promote a‬
‭healthy and caring learning environment that is bully free.  World Kindness Day is Wednesday,‬
‭November 13th.  I have asked the elementary classroom teachers to do something with their‬
‭students to commemorate the day.  I think it’s important for students to show gratitude and‬
‭empathy toward others.  Some of the things that teachers are working on include thank you cards‬
‭to school personnel, classmates, public service workers, military men and women serving in our‬
‭armed forces, and a kindness quilt.  Even though we emphasize this during Red Ribbon Week‬
‭and Anti-Bullying Week, we work on being kind all year long.‬

‭Halloween Parade of Costumes‬
‭At the end of the day on Halloween, we had a short parade in the south gym.  Students walked‬
‭around the gym by class showing off their costumes.  We had about 50 adults in attendance.  The‬
‭feedback that I received was positive.‬



‭7th-12th Principal’s Report‬
‭Rudy Perez‬
‭November 11, 2024‬

‭My apologies for not attending tonight’s BOE meeting but I commemorate Veterans Day every‬
‭year with my wife.  A big salute to all my fellow Veterans and military personnel.‬

‭Congratulations to our Fall Sports teams on their successes on the playing field.   The Cross‬
‭Country Team were much improved from last year with the runners establishing personal‬
‭records throughout the season.  Our volleyball team had a successful season, gaining first‬
‭round wins in the RPAC and Sub District tournaments.   This was the first for our volleyball team‬
‭in a long time.  The football team had another successful season.  Losing only one game in our‬
‭tough schedule and reaching the 2nd round of the playoffs.   A big thank you to all our Fall Sport‬
‭coaches!!‬

‭Hats off to the Instrumental groups who participated in the Minden Bandfest.  Both Junior High‬
‭and High School bands received Superior ratings!  Mrs. Sharp is doing a great job with our‬
‭bands.‬

‭The APS STUCO has started “The Warrior Games” which will take place once a month during‬
‭Warrior Time.  It will pit each Warrior Time class against each other with the winners determined‬
‭at the end of the year and rewarded with an ice cream party.  First semester dates are October‬
‭31, November 27 and December 18.   We will schedule 2nd semester dates at a later date.‬

‭On Thursday, November 7 our sophomores participated in the Pre-ACT.  This test will give the‬
‭students an opportunity to understand how the ACT will feel and also give them some great‬
‭feedback on the areas they will need to work on to improve their ACT score as juniors.‬

‭FFA held their annual bull fry and labor auction.   The members once again did a great job with‬
‭this event.‬

‭A HUGE thank you to our APS FCCLA Chapter for, once again, putting on an awesome‬
‭Veterans Day program.  As a veteran, I am very thankful that our students have the opportunity‬
‭to thank those who have served to provide their freedoms.  Mrs. Spaulding does a great job with‬
‭each and every year.  I personally am very grateful for this program.‬

‭Our Fall Musical is coming up.  The matinee for our students will be on Friday, November 15,‬
‭the public performance will be on Saturday, November 16 and then finish with a Sunday‬
‭matinee.   The students have been working very hard and it should be a great show.‬

‭Congratulations to Lael Rathbun (Tenor 2) and Kristin Holcomb (Soprano 1) who have been‬
‭accepted into the Nebraska All State Choir.  In addition, Kristin has been selected to perform the‬
‭National Anthem at a NSAA State Championship!  Finally, the following Junior HIgh students‬



‭have been selected to the Nebraska Music Educators MIddle Level All State Choir: Dani‬
‭Holcomb, Alaina Leising and Liam Garcia.‬

‭On November 18 we will begin our Winter sports seasons.‬
‭Unified Bowling - 21‬
‭Boys Bowling - ?‬
‭Girls Bowling - ?‬
‭Boys Basketball - 20‬
‭Girls Basketball - 11‬
‭Wrestling - 15‬

‭We are looking to continue with the successes we had during the Fall Sports seasons.‬



‭Arapahoe-Holbrook Public Schools‬
‭Superintendent Report to Board of Education‬
‭Nov. 11, 2024‬

‭Building & Grounds‬

‭1.‬ ‭PK Drainage Project‬‭- We are expecting to receive bids on our drainage/concrete‬
‭project by the PK classroom prior to the end of this week. When agreed upon, we‬
‭will schedule this for the summer, and target the first few weeks after school is‬
‭dismissed.‬

‭2.‬ ‭Storage Areas -‬‭The district lost considerable climate controlled storage space‬
‭when moving into the new facility.  We have begun to update a bit of the athletic‬
‭storage in the former Ag/IT building off the northwest corner of the school, but‬
‭none of the investments have been considerable or permanent (movable shelving‬
‭and containers). Beyond this, we will need to examine more long-term decisions‬
‭that would impact larger projects.  We will work with current athletic/activity‬
‭sponsors to determine the scope of the needs we currently have and how to best‬
‭plan for updates or improvements as the first step in this process.‬

‭3.‬ ‭Scoreboard/Video Boards‬‭- The Athletic Booster Club is interested in partnering‬
‭with the school to conduct a capital campaign to update our interior (and possibly‬
‭exterior) scoreboards to provide video capabilities.  The Bldg/Grounds committee‬
‭had this project on the list of projects to begin with the 23-24 school year, but put‬
‭it on the back-burner when the state changed our revenue/taxing allowances.  It‬
‭may be something we move back to the “active” list after having a discussion with‬
‭the Boosters.‬

‭Safety/Security‬

‭1.‬ ‭Added Security Camera‬‭- We have a new camera added to the system that provides better‬
‭coverage of the student parking lot (West Lot), and also allowed us to make some adjustments‬
‭to other cameras so that we have better views of some other spaces on the west side of the‬
‭school.  We would like to add at least one more camera to the west side that would provide‬
‭more coverage of the entrance to the commons under the awning.‬

‭2.‬ ‭NDE Badge Rating‬‭- The new badge rating program from the School Safety and Security‬
‭section of NDE has rated our school as a Silver.  The rating is based on a survey of questions‬
‭that the office uses to determine a point system connected to the rating scale.  The notice was‬
‭provided via email towards the end of October, and it gave a short list of items that could be‬
‭altered or updated to move from Silver up to Gold or Diamond.  Those changes will be‬
‭addressed over the course of this year.‬



‭Other‬

‭1.‬ ‭Negotiations/Insurance‬‭- The negotiation process has just begun, with information about the‬
‭changes in health insurance cost provided to the state at the end of October.  Rates are going up‬
‭for EHA members by 5.49%.  Even though this seems quite a bit more than last year’s 1.99%‬
‭jump, it is still rather moderate in today’s market, and the 10 year average is currently at 4.77%‬
‭per year.‬

‭2.‬ ‭NASB Meetings‬

‭a.‬ ‭NASB State Education Conference @ CHI Omaha Nov 20-22 (Wed-Fri)‬
‭i.‬ ‭Attending: Carpenter / Dettmann / Drews / Lee / Schutz‬

‭b.‬ ‭Delegate Assembly - 1 Rep from AHPS board for Fri. Nov 22 mtg‬
‭c.‬ ‭Leg. Issues Conf @ Lincoln  Jan 26-27, 2025‬
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Arapahoe School District No. 18 

Arapahoe, Nebraska 

 

Report on the Financial Statements 

 

Opinions 

 

We have audited the accompanying modified cash basis financial statements of the governmental 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Arapahoe Public Schools 

District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2024, and the related 

notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, 

Arapahoe, Nebraska's basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the 

respective modified cash basis financial position of the governmental activities, each major fund,  

and the aggregate remaining fund information of Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, 

Nebraska, as of August 31, 2024, and the respective changes in modified cash basis financial 

position thereof for the year then ended in accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting  

as described in Note 1. 

 

Basis for Opinions 

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United  

States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 

Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States.  Our responsibilities under those 

standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

section of our report.  We are required to be independent of Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, 

Arapahoe, Nebraska, and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 

ethical requirements relating to our audit.  We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions. 

 
Emphasis of Matter - Basis of Accounting 
 
We draw attention to Note 1 of the financial statements, which describes the basis of accounting.  
The financial statements are prepared on the modified cash basis of accounting, which is a basis  
of accounting other than accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
Our opinions are not modified with respect to that matter. 
 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 

accordance with the modified cash basis of accounting described in Note 1, and for determining that  
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the modified cash basis of accounting is an acceptable basis for the preparation of the financial 

statements in this circumstance.  Management is also responsible for the design, implementation, 

and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial 

statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole  

are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that 

includes our opinions.  Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 

and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing 

standards and Government Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.  

The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 

from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control.  Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood 

that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user 

based on the financial statements. 

 

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 

Auditing Standards, we: 

 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.   

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks.  

Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements. 

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's 

internal control.  Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, 
that raise substantial doubt about Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's 
ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 

 

Supplementary Information 

 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively 

comprise Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's basic financial statements.  

The supplementary information on pages 25 - 27 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and  

is not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
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The supplementary information on pages 25 - 27 is the responsibility of management and was derived 

from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic 

financial statements.  Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the 

audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 

reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare  

the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional 

procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.  

In our opinion, the supplementary information on pages 25 - 27 is fairly stated, in all material respects, 

in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

 

Other Information 

 

The supplementary information on pages 28 - 46 is the responsibility of management, is presented  

for purposes of additional analysis, and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.  Such 

information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 

statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on it. 

 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 

information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and 

the basic financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  

If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other 

information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.  

 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 5, 

2024, on our consideration of Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's internal 

control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 

regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to 

describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the 

results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on 

compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government 

Auditing Standards in considering Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's 

internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

 

Grand Island, Nebraska 

November 5, 2024 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Charges

for

Services

FUNCTIONS/PROGRAMS

Governmental activities

Regular instruction 2,267,486 4,653       (2,262,833) 

Special education instructional

programs 538,165    419,540  (118,625)     

Support services - students 686,072    (686,072)     

Support services - instruction 104,683    (104,683)     

General administration 221,419    (221,419)     

Office of the Principal 420,357    (420,357)     

Central services 231,065    (231,065)     

Operation and maintenance of

plant 463,696    (463,696)     

Student transportation 356,554    (356,554)     

Summer school tuition and fees 7,796         500         (7,296)         

Preschool tuition and fees 20,237   20,237        

Extracurricular activity fees 3,896         6,160      2,264          

Private categorical grants 6,097         5,315      (782)             

State categorical programs 20,718       13,500    (7,218)         

Facilities acquisitions and

construction 23,504       (23,504)       

Federal programs 180,649    54,323    (126,326)     

School Nutrition Program 317,839    50,927   170,486  (96,426)       

Capital outlay 65,281       (65,281)       

Debt service                                          

Principal 745,000    (745,000)     

Interest 124,201    (124,201)     

Wire fees 800                                             (800)             

Total governmental activities 6,785,278 83,139   662,502  (6,039,636) 

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

Primary

(Disbursements)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Changes in

Receipts and

Net

Government

Net Position
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Governmental

Operating

Program Receipts

Activities

Grants and

Contributions

Total

Disbursements



Charges

for

Services

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

Primary

(Disbursements)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Changes in

Receipts and

Net

Government

Net Position

Governmental

Operating

Program Receipts

Activities

Grants and

Contributions

Total

Disbursements

General receipts

Taxes                      

Property taxes - general purpose 3,251,237  

Property taxes - debt service 782,557      

Property taxes - special building 12,801        

Carline tax 4,037          

Public power district sales tax 12,579        

Motor vehicle taxes 224,130      

Interest on PP/RE tax 8,583          

Interest 38,211        

Local license fees and fines 1,429          

Other local receipts 315,806      

County receipts 18,166        

State aid 586,371      

State apportionment 49,717        

Pro-rate motor vehicle 10,374        

Homestead exemption 38,961        

Property tax credit and personal

  property tax credits 400,493      

Sale of property 9,030          

Loan proceeds 100,000      

Other nonrevenue receipts 106,150      

Total general receipts 5,970,634  
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Charges

for

Services

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES AND NET POSITION - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

Primary

(Disbursements)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Changes in

Receipts and

Net

Government

Net Position

Governmental

Operating

Program Receipts

Activities

Grants and

Contributions

Total

Disbursements

Change in net position resulting from

receipts and disbursements (69,002)       

NET POSITION, beginning of year 2,457,769  

NET POSITION, end of year 2,388,767  

ASSETS

Cash and certificates of deposit 1,672,304  

Cash at county treasurers 716,463      

TOTAL ASSETS 2,388,767  

NET POSITION

Restricted for

Capital projects 51,080        

Debt services 901,004      

Unrestricted 1,436,683  

TOTAL NET POSITION 2,388,767  

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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General Bond

Fund Fund

RECEIPTS

Taxes                    

Property taxes - general purpose 3,251,237 3,251,237 

Property taxes - debt service 782,557  782,557    

Property taxes - special building 12,801     12,801       

Carline tax 3,253         784                            4,037         

Public power district sales tax 9,910         2,372      297           12,579       

Motor vehicle tax 224,130     224,130    

Interest on PP/RE tax 6,757         1,597      229           8,583         

Summer school tuition and fees 500             500            

Preschool tuition and fees 20,237       20,237       

Interest 14,520       19,481    4,210        38,211       

Local license fees and fines 1,429         1,429         

Categorical grants from corporations                    

and other private interests 5,315         5,315         

Contributions and donations 300             300            

Police court fines 200             200            

Extracurricular activity fees 6,160        6,160         

Other local receipts                  315,306   315,306    

County receipts 18,166       18,166       

State receipts                    

State aid 586,371                       586,371    

Special education 419,540     419,540    

Homestead exemption 31,396       7,565                        38,961       

Property tax credit 322,729     77,764                      400,493    

Pro-rate motor vehicle 8,340         1,993      41             10,374       

State apportionment 49,717       49,717       

Distance education incentive payments 4,000         4,000         

Payments for high ability learners 4,653         4,653         

Career education 7,500         7,500         

School safety and security 2,000         2,000         

Federal receipts 54,323       170,486   224,809    

Sale of property 9,030         9,030         

School Nutrition Program                                      50,927     50,927       

Loan proceeds 100,000     100,000    

Other nonrevenue receipts 55,638                        50,512     106,150    

Total receipts 5,211,193 894,113  610,969   6,716,275 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Funds

Other

7

Total

Governmental

Funds

Governmental

Major Funds



General Bond

Fund Fund

DISBURSEMENTS

Regular instruction 2,216,974 50,512     2,267,486 

Special education instructional programs 538,165     538,165    

Extracurricular activity fees 3,896        3,896         

Summer school 7,796         7,796         

Support services - students 393,020     293,052   686,072    

Support services - instruction 104,683     104,683    

General administration 221,419     221,419    

Office of the Principal 420,357     420,357    

Central services 231,065     231,065    

Operation and maintenance of plant 463,696     463,696    

Student transportation 356,554     356,554    

Private categorical grants 6,097         6,097         

State categorical programs 20,718       20,718       

Facilities acquisitions and construction                     23,504     23,504       

Federal programs 180,649     180,649    

School Nutrition Program 317,839   317,839    

Capital outlay 65,281       65,281       

Debt service                    

Principal 745,000  745,000    

Interest 124,201                    124,201    

Wire fees                     800                            800            

Total disbursements 5,226,474 870,001  688,803   6,785,278 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS OVER

DISBURSEMENTS (15,280)      24,112    (77,834)    (69,002)     

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund loan 180,000     (180,000)  

Transfers in                                      100,407   100,407    

Transfers out (100,407)                                       (100,407)   

Total other financing sources (uses) 79,593                        (79,593)                       

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES 64,313       24,112    (157,427)  (69,002)     

FUND BALANCES, beginning of year 1,135,834 876,892  445,043   2,457,769 

FUND BALANCES, end of year 1,200,147 901,004  287,616   2,388,767 

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND 

Governmental

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Funds Funds
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Major Funds Other

Governmental

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Total



General Bond

Fund Fund

ASSETS

Cash and certificates of deposit 618,728     765,961  287,615   1,672,304 

County treasurers' balances 581,419     135,043  1               716,463    

TOTAL ASSETS 1,200,147 901,004  287,616   2,388,767 

LIABILITIES - 0 -             - 0 -          - 0 -           - 0 -             

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for

Capital projects 51,080     51,080       

Debt services 901,004  901,004    

Committed

Student activities 199,020   199,020    

Assigned

Subsequent year's budget 1,219,742 1,219,742 

School Nutrition Program                     10,908     10,908       

Student fees 26,608     26,608       

Capital outlay 2,162         2,162         

Employee benefits 594             594            

Unassigned (deficit) (22,351)                                         (22,351)     

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 1,200,147 901,004  287,616   2,388,767 

                    

See accompanying notes to financial statements.

Funds

Other

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

Major Funds

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Total

Governmental

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND 

CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - MODIFIED CASH BASIS AND 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

ASSETS

Funds

9

Governmental

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body 

for establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles.  The following is a 

summary of the significant accounting policies of Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, 

Arapahoe, Nebraska (the District). 

 

Reporting Entity 

 

Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's Board of Education (the  

Board) is the basic level of government, which has financial accountability and control over all 

activities related to public school education in the District.  The District receives funding from 

local, state, and federal government sources and must comply with the requirements of these 

funding source entities.  However, the District is not included in any other governmental 

"reporting entity" as defined by the GASB pronouncement, since the District's board members 

are elected by the public and have decision-making authority, the authority to levy taxes, the 

power to designate management, the ability to significantly influence operations, and primary 

accountability for fiscal matters.  In addition, there are no component units, as defined in GASB 

Statement 14, which are included in the District's reporting entity. 

 

All significant activities and organizations on which the District exercises oversight 

responsibility have been included in the District's financial statements. 

 

Basic Financial Statements - Government-Wide Statements 

 

The District utilizes the provisions of Statement 34 of GASB, Basic Financial Statements and 

Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments.  Statement 34 

established standards for external financial reporting for all state and local government 

entities, which includes government-wide financial statements, fund financial statements, and 

the classification of net position into the following components:  restricted and unrestricted. 

 

The statement of net position and statement of activities report information on the District 

as a whole.  They include all funds of the District.  The effects of interfund activity have been 

removed from these statements.  Governmental activities, which normally are supported by 

taxes and intergovernmental receipts, are reported separately from business-type activities, 

which rely to a significant extent on fees and charges for support.  The District does not 

report any business-type activities. 

 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct disbursements 

of a given function or segment are offset by program receipts.  Direct disbursements are 

those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment.  Program receipts 

include (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit  
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Basic Financial Statements - Government-Wide Statements (Continued) 

 

from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and (2) grants 

and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements 

of a particular function or segment.  Taxes and other items not properly included among 

program receipts are reported instead as general receipts. 

 

Basic Financial Statements - Fund Financial Statements 

 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds and fiduciary funds, 

even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements.  

Major individual governmental funds are reported as separate columns in the fund 

financial statements as applicable. 

 

The financial transactions of the District are reported in individual funds in the fund 

financial statements.  The operations of each fund are accounted for with a separate set 

of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, liabilities, fund balance, receipts, and 

disbursements. 

 

Fund Types 

 

The accounts of the District are organized on the basis of funds, which are grouped into 

the following fund types: 

 

Governmental Fund Types 

 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of the District and 

accounts for all receipts and disbursements of the District not encompassed within other 

funds.  It may finance all facets of services rendered by the District, inclusive of operation 

and maintenance.  General Fund receipts are classified according to source while its 

disbursements are classified according to specific functions.  All property tax receipts  

and other receipts that are not allocated by law, budgetary requirement, or contractual 

agreement to some other fund are accounted for in this fund.  General operating 

disbursements and the new replacement capital outlay costs that are not paid through 

other funds are paid from the General Fund.  General Fund disbursements are limited  

by the Tax Equity and Educational Opportunities Support Act. 

 

Depreciation Fund - The Depreciation Fund is established by the District in order to 

facilitate the eventual purchase of a costly capital outlay by reserving such monies from 

the General Fund.  To allocate monies from the General Fund, the District will show the 

movement of monies as a disbursement from the General Fund and the Depreciation 

Fund will show the receipt as a "transfer from the General Fund."  The District may divide 

this fund into more than one account to allocate a portion of this fund for different valid 

purposes.   
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Fund Types (Continued) 

 

Governmental Fund Types (Continued) 

 

The purpose of the Depreciation Fund is to spread replacement costs of capital outlay 

over a period of years to avoid a disproportionate tax effect in a single year to meet such 

an expense.  This fund is restricted as part of the Allowable Reserve by the Tax Equity 

and Educational Opportunities Support Act.  The Depreciation Fund is considered a 

component of the General Fund. 

 

Employee Benefit Fund - The Employee Benefit Fund is established to specifically  

reserve General Fund money for the benefit of the District employees (unemployment 

compensation, early retirement, health insurance deductibles, etc.).  The District accounts 

for the allocation of funds from the General Fund to this fund as a disbursement in the 

General Fund and the receipt in the Employee Benefit Fund as a "transfer from the General 

Fund."  This fund may consist of more than one account for valid allocation purposes.  The 

cash reserve of this fund is restricted as part of the Allowable Reserve by the Tax Equity 

and Educational Opportunities Support Act.  The Employee Benefit Fund is considered a 

component of the General Fund. 

 

School Nutrition Fund - The School Nutrition Fund is used to accommodate the financial 

activities of the Child Nutrition Programs.  These include the School Lunch, School 

Breakfast, After School Snack, Special Milk, Child and Adult Care Food, and the Summer 

Food Service Programs.  The fund accounts for all receipts and disbursements of all 

Child Nutrition Programs.  Receipts in this fund include the federal and state program 

cost reimbursements received by the District and General Fund support of the lunch 

program.  All food purchases and other supplies are accounted for as disbursements  

of the School Nutrition Fund; accordingly, no inventories are maintained in this fund. 

 

Special Building Fund - The Special Building Fund is established for acquiring or improving 

sites and buildings, including the construction, alteration, or improvement of buildings.  The 

primary sources of receipts for the Special Building Fund include the sale of bonds, the 

sale of property, and tax receipts.  Regardless of the source, all receipts for this purpose 

are accountable through this fund.  General Fund disbursements for the purpose of this 

fund are not allowable.  Special Building Fund accounting provides a more effective means 

of identifying those disbursements associated with construction activities and provides a 

complete and consolidated record of all costs of the building program at the conclusion  

of a project(s).  If more than one Special Building Fund activity is active at the same time, 

separate accounts for each project may be established within the single Special Building 

Fund.  The tax levy for this fund is restricted.  The Board of Education may approve a 

budget with a levy limitation of $0.140 per $100 of valuation, or a tax levy not to exceed 

$0.175 per $100 of valuation may be established for this fund by a vote of the people 

within the District for a term not to exceed ten years. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 
 

Fund Types (Continued) 
 

Governmental Fund Types (Continued) 
 

Bond Fund - The Bond Fund is used to record tax receipts and disbursements for  

the payment of bond principal and interest, and other related costs (i.e. investment 

interest, trustee fees, etc.).  Receipts from a levy to retire bonds in the District are 

retained in a separate fund by the county treasurer, the financial institution serving  

as a fiscal agent, or the District.  Funds are disbursed upon appropriate demand.  All 

records of the transaction are maintained in this fund.  Proceeds from bond issuance 

are deposited and recorded as a receipt in the Special Building Fund to be disbursed 

on the actual building project.  The General Fund is used to make interest and bond 

retirement payments if the Bond Fund balance is not sufficient to meet these 

requirements.   
 

Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking Fund - The Qualified Capital Purpose Undertaking 

Fund (QCPUF) is established for a specific abatement project to address an actual or  

potential environmental hazard, accessibility barrier, life safety code violation, life safety 

hazard, or mold which exists within one or more existing school buildings or the school 

grounds of existing school buildings controlled by the District.  Such determination shall 

not include abatement projects related to the acquisition of new property, the construction 

of a new building, the expansion of an existing building, or the remodeling of an existing 

building for purposes other than the abatement of environmental hazards, accessibility 

barriers, life safety code violations, life safety hazards, or mold.  The period of years for 

such levy shall not exceed ten years and the levy for such project when combined with all 

other levies pursuant to Sections 79-10, 110.02 and 79-10, 110 R.R.S. shall not exceed 

$0.030 per $100 of taxable valuation.  General Fund disbursements for the purpose of 

these funds are not allowable. 
 

For projects in place prior to April 19, 2016, the QCPUF maximum levy remains at 

$0.052. 
 

If taxable valuation is lower than the taxable valuation in the year when the District 

last issued QCPUF bonds and the $0.030 maximum levy is insufficient to meet the 

combined annual principal and interest, the District can exceed the $0.030 maximum 

levy for the difference to meet that year's principal and interest obligations.  The 

QCPUF was closed out in fiscal year 2022 - 2023. 
 

Student Fee Fund - The Student Fee Fund is established to collect fees from students  

for participation in extracurricular activities, postsecondary education costs, and summer 

school or night school.  The money is disbursed for the purposes for which it was collected 

from the students. 
 

Activities Fund - The Activities Fund is used to account for the financial operations of 

quasi-independent student organizations, interschool athletics, and other self-supporting 

or partially self-supporting school activities not part of another fund.  The Activities Fund 

shall not be used to record general operation receipts or disbursements, nor shall the 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Fund Types (Continued) 

 

Governmental Fund Types (Continued) 

 

Activities Fund be used as a clearing account for the General Fund.  The District may 

divide this fund into more than one account to allocate a portion of this fund for different 

purposes. 

 

Major Funds 

 

The District reports the General and Bond Funds as major funds, all other governmental 

funds are considered nonmajor.  The General Fund and its components are considered 

one fund for reporting purposes. 

 

Basis of Accounting 

 

The District prepares its financial statements on the modified cash basis, which is in 

conformity with the accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the State of Nebraska 

Department of Education. 

 

The modified cash basis of accounting is a basis of accounting other than generally accepted 

accounting principles (GAAP) as established by GASB.  The modified cash basis of accounting 

is based on the recording of cash and cash equivalents and changes therein, and only 

recognizes revenues, expenses, assets, and liabilities resulting from cash transactions, 

adjusted for modifications that have substantial support in GAAP. 

 

Only cash (and cash equivalents) and items that involve the receipt or disbursement of cash 

(or equivalents) during the period are recognized, except for the following modifications: 

 

Assets that normally convert to cash or cash equivalents (e.g., certificates of deposit) 

that arise from transactions and events involving cash or cash equivalents are 

recognized; and 

 

Taxes and other revenues collected by the county treasurers are included in revenues of 

the District in the year collected by the counties and the District funds held by the county 

treasurers at year end are included as assets of the District.  This is in accordance with 

the requirements of the State of Nebraska Department of Education. 

 

As a result of the use of this modified cash basis of accounting, certain transactions are  

not recorded in the financial statements.  For example, accounts receivable and revenue for 

billed or provided services that have not been collected in cash are not accrued as revenue 

or receivables.  Additionally, capital assets, such as property, equipment, and infrastructure, 

and long-term liabilities, such as debt and compensated absences, are not reported.   

Right-to-use assets and liabilities related to leases are not reported. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Basis of Accounting (Continued) 

 

If the District utilized GAAP, the fund financial statements for governmental funds would 

use the modified accrual basis of accounting, and the fund financial statements for 

proprietary fund types would use the accrual basis of accounting.  All government-wide 

financial statements would be presented in accordance with the accrual basis of 

accounting. 

 

Capital Assets 

 

Capital assets are not recorded as assets on the government-wide or fund financial 

statements, and depreciation is not recognized.  Purchases of capital assets are recorded 

as disbursements by function in the financial statements. 

 

Long-Term Obligations 

 

Long-term debt is not reported as a liability in the government-wide or fund financial 

statements.  Proceeds from long-term debt are reported as receipts and payments of 

principal are reported as disbursements in both the government-wide and fund financial 

statements. 
 

Equity Classification 

 

Government-Wide Statements 

 

Equity is classified as net position and displayed in two components: 

 

Restricted net position consists of net assets with constraints placed on the use 

either by external groups, such as creditors, grantors, contributors, or laws and 

regulations of other governments, or through constitutional provision or enabling 

legislation. 

 

Unrestricted net position consists of net assets that do not meet the definition of 

restricted. 

 

It is the District's policy to use restricted net assets first, prior to the use of unrestricted 

net assets, when a disbursement is paid for purposes in which both restricted and 

unrestricted net assets are available. 

 

Fund Financial Statements 

 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Equity Classification (Continued) 

 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

 

Fund Balance Classification 

 

The governmental fund financial statements present fund balances based on 

classifications that comprise a hierarchy that is based primarily on the extent to 

which the District is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which 

amounts in the respective governmental funds can be spent.  The classifications 

used in the governmental fund financial statements are as follows: 

 

Nonspendable 

 

This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they either  

(a) are not in spendable form or (b) are legally or contractually required to be 

maintained intact.  The District currently has no amounts classified in this category. 

 

Restricted 

 

This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed  

on the use of the resources either (a) externally imposed by creditors (such as 

through a debt covenant), grantors, contributors, or laws and regulations of other 

governments or (b) imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 

legislation. 

 

Committed 

 

This classification includes amounts that can be used only for specific purposes 

pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action of the Board of Education.  These 

amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the Board removes or changes 

the specified use by taking the same type of action (ordinance or resolution) that was 

employed when the funds were initially committed.  This classification also includes 

contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been specifically 

committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements.   

 

Assigned 

 

This classification includes amounts that are constrained by the District's intent to 

be used for a specific purpose but are neither restricted nor committed.  This intent 

can be expressed by the Board of Education or through the Board delegating this 

responsibility to the District administrator through the budgetary process. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Equity Classification (Continued) 

 

Fund Financial Statements (Continued) 

 

Fund Balance Classification (Continued) 

 

Unassigned 

 

This classification includes the residual fund balance for the General Fund. 

 

The District would typically use restricted fund balances first, followed by committed 

resources, and then assigned resources, as appropriate opportunities arise, but 

reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned resources first to defer the use of 

these other classified funds. 

 

Interfund Balances and Activities 

 

In the process of aggregating the financial information of the government-wide financial 

statements, some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the fund 

financial statements have been eliminated or reclassified. 

 

Permanent reallocation of resources between funds of the reporting entity are classified as 

interfund transfers.  For purposes of the statement of activities and net position - modified 

cash basis, all interfund transfers between individual governmental funds have been 

eliminated. 

 

Budget Process and Property Taxes 

 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets for 

all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each fund may 

not exceed the total budgeted disbursements.  The General Fund is also subject to a total 

non-special education disbursement limit.  Appropriations for disbursements lapse at year 

end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of total disbursements to any fund require a 

public hearing.  State statutes of the Nebraska Budget Act provide the prescribed budget 

practices and procedures that governing bodies are required to follow.  The amounts that 

may be budgeted for certain specific funds are subject to various disbursements and/or 

tax levy limitations. 

 

The property tax requirement resulting from the budget process is utilized to establish the 

tax levy in accordance with state statutes, which tax levy attaches as an enforceable lien 

on property within the District as of January 1.  Taxes are due as of that date.  One-half of 

the real estate taxes due January 1 become delinquent after the following May 1, with the 

second one-half becoming delinquent after September 1. 
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NOTE  1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued) 

 

Compensated Absences 

 

Vacation and sick leave are recorded when paid.  Management believes the amounts 

attributable to accumulated annual leave will not have a material financial impact on  

the accompanying financial statements.  There was no liability for accrued vacation at 

August 31, 2024, as all vacation earned during the year must be used by August 31,  

with no carryover. 

 

Use of Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with the modified cash basis of 

accounting used by the District requires management to make estimates and assumptions 

that affect certain reported amounts and disclosures; accordingly, actual results could 

differ from those estimates. 

 

Leases 

 

Since the District reports on the modified cash basis of accounting, right-to-use assets are not 
recorded as assets on the government-wide or fund financial statements, and amortization  
is not recognized.  Likewise, the related liabilities for these leases are not recognized in the 
financial statements.  Payment on all leases are recorded as disbursements by function in  
the financial statements.   A lease is defined as a contract that conveys control of the right to 
use another entity's nonfinancial asset as specified in the contract for a period of time in an 
exchange or exchange-like transaction.  Leases that transfer ownership (formerly disclosed  
as capital leases) are now disclosed in the footnote for long-term debt and other leases are 
disclosed in a separate footnote.  Disclosure of terms and lease obligations are disclosed  
to maturity for significant leases with the exception of those leases meeting the criteria of  
short-term leases.  Short-term leases are those with maximum possible terms at inception  
of 12 months or less.  No disclosures are required for these leases.  The standard does not 
apply to intangible assets including subscription-based technology arrangements. 

 

Subscription-based Information Technology Arrangements 

 

GASB Statement 96, Subscription-based Information Technology Arrangements provides 

guidance related to accounting and financial reporting for subscription-based information 

technology arrangements (SBITAs).  The standard generally requires the recording of a  

right-to-use subscription asset (intangible asset) and a corresponding liability.  There is an 

exception for short-term SBITAs defined as those with maximum possible terms of 12 months 

or less including options to extend, regardless of their probability of being exercised.  Since 

the District is on the modified cash basis of accounting, there was no effect on the financial 

statements other than expanded disclosures regarding these agreements.  For those meeting 

the statement's criteria, the arrangements including commitments to maturity are disclosed.  

The District currently has no material commitments under these types of arrangements.  
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NOTE  2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS 

 

For the following disclosures, deposits - including checking accounts, savings accounts, 

money market accounts, and certificates of deposit - are all classified as cash or cash 

and cash equivalents on the financial statements. 

 
The District's cash and investments are reported as follows:

Governmental activities

The carrying value (fair value) of the cash and investments consisted of the following:

Demand deposits 483,324     

Certificates of deposit 1,188,980  

Total cash and investments 1,672,304  

Maturities of certificates of deposit are as follows:

One year or less 1,188,980  

1,672,304  

 
 

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits 

 

Custodial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District's deposits  

may not be returned to it.  As of August 31, 2024, all of the District's deposits with financial 

institutions were insured or collateralized by securities held in the District's name in the form 

of joint safekeeping receipts.  State law requires all funds in depositories to be fully insured or 

collateralized, and the District's policy is to require depositories to provide pledged securities 

to cover deposits in excess of Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) limits.   

 

Investments 

 

Nebraska statutes allow the District to make any investment allowed by the State Investment 

Officer.  This includes bank certificates of deposit. 

 

As defined by GASB Statement 3, the District had no investments as of August 31, 2024. 

 

Risks 

 

The District attempts to mitigate the following types of deposit and investment risks through 

compliance with the state statutes referred to above.  The three types of deposit and 

investment risks are the following: 

 

1. Custodial Credit Risk - for deposits and investments, custodial credit risk is the risk 

that in the event of the failure of a bank or other counterparty, the District will not 

be able to recover the value of its deposits, investments, or collateral securities in 

the possession of a third party. 
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NOTE  2. CASH AND INVESTMENTS (Continued) 
 

Risks (Continued) 
 

2. Credit Risk - for deposits and investments, credit risk is the risk that a bank or other 

counterparty defaults on its principal and/or interest payments owed to the District. 
 

3. Interest Rate Risk - for deposits and investments, interest rate risk is the risk that the 

value of deposits and investments will decrease as a result of a rise in interest rates. 
 

NOTE  3. LONG-TERM DEBT 
 

Changes in Long-Term Debt 
 

The following is a summary of changes in the District's long-term debt for the year ended 

August 31, 2024: 
 

Amounts

Balance Due

August 31, Within

Additions Payments 2024 One Year

Notes payable                 100,000              100,000     32,921    

Bonds payable 9,435,000              745,000  8,690,000  745,000 

Balance

September 1,

2023

 
 

General Obligation Bonds 
 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2021, dated 

 December 22, 2021, totaling $6,815,000.  Proceeds 

 were used to refund the General Obligation  Bonds, 

 Series 2016, which were originally used to construct 

 and expand improvements to the existing school. 

 The bonds bear interest at a rate of 0.35% - 1.70%, 

 and are due serially in installments of $100,000 - $730,000, 

 plus semiannual interest payments through December 15, 

 2032.  Payments are being made through the Bond Fund. 5,475,000 
 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2022, dated May 24, 

 2022, totaling $3,370,000.  Proceeds were used to 

 refund the General Obligation Bonds, Series 2017, 

 which were originally used to construct and expand  

 improvements to the existing school.  The bonds bear  

 interest at a rate of 0.75% - 2.00%, and are due serially in 

 installments of $80,000 - $850,000, plus semiannual  

 interest payments through December 15, 2036.  Payments  

 are to be made through the Bond Fund. 3,215,000 
 

The District's direct placements or direct borrowings of long-term debt consisted of the 

following for the year ended August 31, 2024. 
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NOTE  3. LONG-TERM DEBT (Continued) 

 

Notes Payable 

 

Promissory Note   

 On June 25, 2024, the District borrowed $100,000 from 

 First State Bank for the purchase of a school bus.  The note bears 

 interest at the rate of 5.95% and calls for 3 annual payments of  

 $33,692 - $32,921 through June 25, 2027.  Payments are  

 being made from the General Fund. 100,000 

 

Annual Debt Service Requirements 

 

The annual requirements to amortize all long-term debt outstanding as of August 31, 

2024, including interest payments of $805,671 are as follows: 

 
Years Ended

August 31, Principal Interest Principal Interest Total

2025 32,921    4,512     745,000     120,125  902,558      

2026 33,387    4,047     750,000     114,562  901,996      

2027 33,692    2,032     760,000     107,450  903,174      

2028 765,000     99,311    864,311      

2029 775,000     89,953    864,953      

2030 - 2034 4,045,000  265,770  4,310,770  

2035                                 850,000     8,500       858,500      

Total 100,000  10,591  8,690,000  805,671  9,606,262  

Bonds PayablePromissory Notes

 
 

NOTE  4. RETIREMENT PLAN 

 

Plan Description 

 

Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska, contributes to the Nebraska 

School Employees Retirement System, a cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit 

pension plan administered by the Nebraska Public Employees Retirement System (NPERS).  

NPERS provides retirement and disability benefits to plan members and beneficiaries.  The 

School Employees Retirement Act establishes benefit provisions. 

 

In 1945, the Nebraska Legislature enacted the law establishing a retirement plan for 

school employees of the State.  During the NPERS fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, there 

were 263 participating school districts.  These were the districts that had contributions 

during the fiscal year.  All regular public school employees in Nebraska, other than those 

who have their own retirement plans (Class V school districts, Nebraska State Colleges, 

University of Nebraska, and Nebraska Community Colleges), are members of the plan. 
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NOTE  4. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 
 

Plan Description (Continued) 
 

Normal retirement is at age 65.  For an employee who became a member before July 1, 

2013, the monthly benefit is equal to the greater of the following:  (1) the sum of a savings 

annuity, which is the actuarial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions  

and a service annuity equal to $3.50 per year of service or (2) the average of the three  

12-month periods of service as a school employee in which such compensation was the 

greatest, multiplied by total years of creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of two 

percent, and an actuarial factor based on age. 
 

For an employee who became a member on or after July 1, 2013, the monthly benefit  

is equal to the greater of the following:  (1) the sum of a savings annuity, which is the 

actuarial equivalent of the member's accumulated contributions and a service annuity 

equal to $3.50 per year of service; or (2) the average of the five 12-month periods of 

service as a school employee in which such compensation was the greatest, multiplied 

by total years of creditable service, multiplied by a formula factor of two percent, and an 

actuarial factor based on age. 
 

Benefit calculations vary with early retirement.  Employees' benefits are vested after five 

years of plan participation or when termination occurs at age 65 or later. 
 

For school employees who became members prior to July 1, 2013, the benefit paid to  

a retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost-of-living adjustment, which is 

increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban 

Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or two and one-half percent.  The current benefit paid 

to a retired member or beneficiary is adjusted so that the purchasing power of the benefit 

being paid is not less than 75 percent of the purchasing power of the initial benefit. 
 

For school employees who became members on or after July 1, 2013, the benefit paid  

to a retired member or beneficiary receives an annual cost-of-living adjustment, which is 

increased by the lesser of the percentage change in the Consumer Price Index for Urban 

Wage Earners and Clerical Workers or one percent.  There is no purchasing power floor 

for employees who fall under this tier. 
 

Contributions 
 

The State's contribution is based on an annual actuarial valuation.  In addition, the State 

contributes an amount equal to 2.00% of the compensation of all members.  This contribution 

is considered a nonemployer contribution since school employees are not employees of the 

State.  The employee contribution was equal to 9.78% from July 1, 2022 to June 30, 2023 

(and from July 1, 2023 through August 31, 2024).  The school district (employer) contribution 

is 101.00% of the employee contribution.  The District's contribution to the Plan for its year 

ended August 31, 2024, was $269,687. 
 

For the District's year ended August 31, 2024, the District's total payroll for all employees 

was $2,961,101.  Total covered payroll was $2,730,233.  Covered payroll refers to all 

compensation paid by the District to active employees covered by the Plan. 
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NOTE  4. RETIREMENT PLAN (Continued) 

 

Plan Fiduciary Net Position 

 

Detailed information about the Plan's fiduciary net position is available in the separately 

issued Nebraska Public Employees Retirement Systems Plan financial report.  NPERS 

issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements and required 

supplementary information for NPERS.  That report may be obtained via the internet at 

http://www.auditors.nebraska.gov. 

 

NOTE  5. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 

destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.  

The District has purchased commercial insurance to offset these certain risks.  Settled 

claims have not significantly exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three 

fiscal years. 

 

NOTE  6. INTERFUND TRANSFERS AND COMMITMENTS OF FUND BALANCES (RESERVES) 

 

The District transferred the following amounts during the year to the following funds for 

support: 

 
Transfers Transfers

In Out

General Fund

Nutrition Fund 55,000    

Activities Fund 45,407    

Nutrition Fund

General Fund 55,000    

Activities Fund

General Fund 45,407                     

Total 100,407 100,407 
 

 

The District made no commitments of General Fund balances (reserves) to facilitate 

future capital outlay in 2023 - 2024. 

 

NOTE  7. INTERFUND LOANS 

 

The District loaned the following amounts to the General fund during the year to the 

following funds or general support that was not repaid.  This amount must be repaid 

within two years per Nebraska Department of Education guidelines: 

 
Special Building Fund 180,000  
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NOTE  8. FEDERAL AWARD PROGRAMS 

 

The District received funds under various federal grant programs, and such assistance is 

to be expended in accordance with provisions of the various grants.  Compliance with the 

grants is subject to audit by various government agencies which may impose sanctions  

in the event of noncompliance.  Management believes that they have complied with all 

aspects of the various grant provisions and the results of adjustments, if any, relating to 

such audits would not have any material impact. 

 

NOTE  9. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

 

In preparing the financial statements, the District has evaluated events and transactions 

for potential recognition or disclosure through November 5, 2024, the date the financial 

statements were available to be issued. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 



General

Fund Total

RECEIPTS

Taxes

Property taxes - general purpose 3,251,237 3,251,237 

Carline tax 3,253         3,253         

Public power district sales taxes 9,910         9,910         

Motor vehicle taxes 224,130    224,130     

Interest on PP/RE tax 6,757         6,757         

Summer school tuition and fees 500            500             

Preschool tuition and fees 20,237       20,237       

Interest 13,848       624         48         14,520       

Local license fees and fines 1,429         1,429         

Contributions and donations 300            300             

Police court fines 200            200             

Categorical grants from corporations                     

and other private interests 5,315         5,315         

County receipts 18,166       18,166       

State sources                     

State aid 586,371    586,371     

Special education 419,540    419,540     

Homestead exemption 31,396       31,396       

Property tax credit 322,729    322,729     

Pro-rate motor vehicle 8,340         8,340         

State apportionment 49,717                                    49,717       

Distance education incentive                     

payments 4,000         4,000         

Payments for high ability learners 4,653         4,653         

Career education 7,500         7,500         

School safety and security 2,000         2,000         

Federal receipts 54,323       54,323       

Sale of property 9,030         9,030         

Loan proceeds 100,000    100,000     

Interfund loan 180,000    180,000     

Other nonrevenue receipts 48,614       6,000     1,024   55,638       

Total receipts 5,383,497 6,624     1,072   5,391,193 

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

Employee

Fund

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

BenefitDepreciation

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

Fund
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General

Fund Total

DISBURSEMENTS                     

Regular instruction 2,216,974 2,216,974 

Special education instructional                     

programs 538,165    538,165     

Summer school 7,796         7,796         

Support services - students 393,020    393,020     

Support services - instruction 104,683    104,683     

General administration 221,419    221,419     

Office of the Principal 420,357    420,357     

Central services 227,463    3,602   231,065     

Operation and maintenance of plant 463,696    463,696     

Student transportation 356,554    356,554     

Private categorical grants 6,097         6,097         

State categorical programs 20,718       20,718       

Federal programs 180,649    180,649     

Capital outlay 65,281   65,281       

Transfer to other funds 100,407                                 100,407     

Total disbursements 5,257,997 65,281   3,602   5,326,880 

OVER DISBURSEMENTS 125,500    (58,657)  (2,530)  64,313       

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 1,071,891 60,819   3,124   1,135,834 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1,197,391 2,162     594      1,200,147 

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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Fund Fund

Employee

Depreciation

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS

Benefit 

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

GENERAL FUND COMPONENTS

COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

MODIFIED CASH BASIS

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18



School Special Student

Nutrition Building Fee Activities 

Fund Fund Fund Fund

RECEIPTS

Taxes                   

Property taxes - special building 12,801     12,801     

Interest on PP/RE taxes 229          229           

Public power district sales tax 297          297           

Pro-rate motor vehicle 41             41              

Interest                  4,210       4,210        

Extracurricular activity fees 6,160   6,160        

Other local receipts 20,187                     295,119  315,306   

Federal receipts 170,486 170,486   

School Nutrition Program 50,927                                                    50,927     

Other nonrevenue receipts                                                 50,512                   50,512     

Total receipts 241,600 17,578     6,160   50,512  295,119  610,969   

DISBURSEMENTS

Regular instruction 50,512  50,512     

Support services - students 293,052  293,052   

Extracurricular activity fees 3,896   3,896        

Facilities acquisitions and construction 23,504     23,504     

School Nutrition Program 317,839                                                               317,839   

Total disbursements 317,839 23,504     3,896   50,512  293,052  688,803   

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF RECEIPTS OVER

DISBURSEMENTS (76,239)   (5,926)      2,264                 2,067      (77,834)    

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund loan (180,000) (180,000)  

Transfers in 55,000                                                 45,407    100,407   

Total other financing sources (uses) 55,000    (180,000)                             45,407    (79,593)    

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCES (21,239)   (185,926) 2,264                 47,474    (157,427)  

FUND BALANCES, beginning of year 32,147    237,006  24,344               151,546  445,043   

FUND BALANCES, end of year 10,908    51,080     26,608               199,020  287,616   

Total

Cooperative

Fund

2
7

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

NONMAJOR FUNDS - COMBINING SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS,

DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 1,071,891  1,263,640 

RECEIPTS

Local receipts

Taxes

1100 Property taxes - general purpose 3,600,000 3,251,237 3,196,189 

1115 Carline tax 3,000         3,253 3,356

1120 Public power district sales taxes 9,910 10,723

1125 Motor vehicle taxes 205,000     224,130 208,240     

1140 Interest on PP/RE tax 7,000         6,757 7,707         

1312 Summer school tuition and fees 500

1340 Tuition from other private sources 20,000                           

1370 Preschool tuition and fees 20,237 12,062

1510 Interest 10,000       13,848 16,528       

1911 Local license fees and fines 1,200         1,429 2,300         

1920 Contributions and donations from 

private sources 300 500             

1921 Police court fines 200

1925 Categorical grants from corporations 

 and other private interests 5,000         5,315          5,285         

Total local receipts 3,851,200 3,537,118  3,462,890 

County receipts

2110 County fines and license fees 17,500       18,016 20,954       

2210 ESU receipts                     150                                 

Total county sources 17,500       18,166        20,954       

State receipts

3110 State aid 586,371     586,371 158,723     

3120 Special education school age 350,000     419,540 199,252     

3130 Homestead exemption 31,396 22,943       

3131 Property tax credit 322,729 269,079     

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18
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(UNAUDITED)

GENERAL FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

(UNAUDITED)

GENERAL FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

RECEIPTS (Continued)

State receipts (Continued)

3180 Pro-rate motor vehicle 6,500         8,340 8,689         

3400 State apportionment 40,000       49,717 51,595       

3512 Distance education incentive payments 4,000 861             

3535 Payments for high ability learners 4,500         4,653 4,537         

3551 Career education 7,500

3552 School safety and security 2,000

3990 Other state receipts 850                                                     

Total state receipts 988,221     1,436,246  715,679     

Federal receipts

4310 REAP 33,232       33,232 30,754       

4506 Title I, Part A:  ESSA Improving Basic

Programs by LEA 105,149     78,033       

4509 Title II, Part A:  ESSA Supporting Effective 

Instruction                     44,530       

4516 IDEA preschool (619) Base/IDEA Enrollment 

Poverty (619) Allocation                     2,557         

4518 IDEA, Part B, (611) Base/Enrollment Poverty 70,000                           81,510       

4523 IDEA Preschool Special Projects                     43               

4525 Federal Vocational and Applied Technology

Education (Carl Perkins) 4,907 2,540         

4708 Medicaid in Public Schools (MIPS) 10,000       13,299 10,042       

4709 Medicaid Administrative Activities (MAAPS) 5,000         2,885 5,315         

4997 ESSER II                     244,711     

4998 ESSER III                     550,526     

4969 Title IV, Part A                                         20,000       

Total federal receipts 223,381     54,323        1,070,561 
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Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

(UNAUDITED)

GENERAL FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

RECEIPTS (Continued)

Nonrevenue receipts

5200 Fund transfers in                                         55

5300 Sale of property 9,030          7,453         

5400 Loan proceeds 100,000     

5690 Other nonrevenue receipts 190,430     48,614        13,716       

9003 Interfund loan                     180,000                         

Total nonrevenue receipts 190,430     337,644     21,224       

Total receipts 5,270,732 5,383,497  5,291,308 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 6,455,388  6,554,948 

DISBURSEMENTS

1100 Regular instruction 2,500,000 2,216,974  2,066,014 

1200 Special education instructional programs 525,000     538,165     441,476     

1300 Summer school 7,796          9,875

2100 Support services - students 510,242     393,020     314,939

2200 Support services - instruction 125,000     104,683     115,977

2300 General administration 275,000     221,419     209,392     

2400 Office of the Principal 455,000     420,357     418,570     

2500 Central services 290,000     227,463     278,893

2600 Operation and maintenance of plant 500,500     463,696     455,848     

2700 Student transportation 760,000     356,554     239,328     

3400 Private categorical grants 5,000         6,097          5,742         

3500 State categorical programs 31,500       20,718        31,355       

6000 Federal programs 100,149     180,649     835,649     

8000 Transfers 113,241     100,407     60,000       

Total disbursements 6,190,632 5,257,997  5,483,057 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1,197,391  1,071,891 
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Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

(UNAUDITED)

GENERAL FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 213,922     510,757     

Certificates of deposit 402,050                         

615,972     510,757     

County treasurers 581,419     561,134     

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 1,197,391  1,071,891 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 60,819  213,957 

RECEIPTS

Transfer - General Fund (as expensed

from the General Fund) 355,000 

Interest received 3,500     624       3,966      

Other nonrevenue receipts                 6,000                    

Total receipts 358,500 6,624    3,966      

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 67,443  217,923 

DISBURSEMENTS                 

General supplies 25,000   6,566    97,108   

Capital outlay 394,318 58,715  59,996   

Total disbursements 419,318 65,281  157,104 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 2,162    60,819   

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 2            19           

Certificates of deposit 2,160    60,800   

2,162    60,819   

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)

DEPRECIATION FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 3,124 5,448 

RECEIPTS

Interest 25       48      83       

Other receipts 1,024 

Transfer - General Fund (as expensed 

from the General Fund) 5,000                         

Total receipts 5,025  1,072 83       

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 4,196 5,531 

DISBURSEMENTS

Benefits paid 8,149  3,602 2,407 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 594    3,124 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 4         4         

Certificates of deposit 590    3,120 

594    3,124 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)
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FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL



Original 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 32,147    50,793   

RECEIPTS

Student lunches and milk 87,500   49,911    92,368   

State reimbursement 2,000      1,016      2,167      

Federal reimbursement 205,000 170,486 185,745 

Other receipts 11,500   20,187    13,518   

Transfer from the General Fund 78,241   55,000                    

Total receipts 384,241 296,600 293,798 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 328,747 344,591 

DISBURSEMENTS

Salaries 100,000 89,157    80,414   

Payroll taxes and benefits 37,500   30,993    24,194   

Purchased services 2,500      3,101      1,075      

Food and supplies 235,000 173,121 193,209 

General supplies 15,000   12,987    12,155   

Equipment purchases 20,000   

Other expenses 1,500      8,480      1,397      

Total disbursements 411,500 317,839 312,444 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 10,908    32,147   

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 10,908    32,147   

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

SCHOOL NUTRITION FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 876,892    915,995    

RECEIPTS

Taxes                     

Property taxes 867,450     782,557 765,802    

Carline tax 800             784 788            

Interest on PP/RE taxes 1,000         1,597 1,768         

Public power district sales tax 2,372 2,550         

Homestead exemption 7,565 5,454         

Property tax credit 77,764 63,966       

Pro-rate motor vehicle 1,500         1,993 1,999         

Interest 12,500       19,481       13,490       

Total receipts 883,250     894,113    855,817    

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 1,771,005 1,771,812 

DISBURSEMENTS

Principal payments 1,614,465 745,000    750,000    

Interest payments 124,201     124,201    144,120    

Other 800             800            800            

Total disbursements 1,739,466 870,001    894,920    

FUND BALANCE, end of year 901,004    876,892    

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

BOND FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)
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(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

BOND FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 32,856       16,655       

Certificates of deposit 733,105    732,360    

765,961    749,015    

County treasurers 135,043    127,877    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 901,004    876,892    

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 237,006 179,144 

RECEIPTS

Taxes

Property taxes 12,801 169,903 

Carline tax                 154         

Interest on PP/RE taxes                  229         19            

Public power district sales tax 297 277         

Pro-rate motor vehicle                  41 102         

Homestead exemption                 1,345      

Property tax credit                 15,771    

Interest 5,000      4,210      5,493      

Other nonrevenue receipts                                  38,325    

Total receipts 5,000      17,578    231,389 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 254,584 410,533 

DISBURSEMENTS

Technical services 1,300                      

Construction services 16,292    22,390    

Building acquisition and improvement 206,409  5,912      151,137 

Interfund loan                  180,000                 

Total disbursements 206,409  203,504 173,527 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 51,080    237,006 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 4              19,612    

Certificates of deposit 51,075    185,915 

51,079    205,527 

County treasurers 1              31,479    

TOTAL FUND BALANCE 51,080    237,006 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.
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(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

 SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(UNAUDITED)



FUND BALANCE, beginning of year        55  

RECEIPTS                     

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE        55  

DISBURSEMENTS

Transfer to the General Fund               55  

FUND BALANCE, end of year              

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank              

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

2024

Actual
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Original 

(UNAUDITED)

2023

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

Actual

and

Final

Budget

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

QUALIFIED CAPITAL PURPOSE UNDERTAKING FUND



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 24,344 19,041 

RECEIPTS

Extracurricular activity fees 5,000   6,160   5,600   

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 30,504 24,641 

DISBURSEMENTS

Purchased services 29,239 2,938   297       

Supplies               958                     

Total support services - students 29,239 3,896   297       

FUND BALANCE, end of year 26,608 24,344 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking account 26,608 24,344 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
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MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

STUDENT FEE FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

(UNAUDITED)



Original 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year                               

RECEIPTS

Other receipts 60,000  50,512                  

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 50,512                  

DISBURSEMENTS

Salaries 60,000  32,906                  

Payroll taxes and benefits 15,837                  

Other expenses               1,769                    

Total disbursements 60,000  50,512                  

FUND BALANCE, end of year                               

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE                               

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)
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ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

COOPERATIVE FUND

(UNAUDITED)



Original

and

Final 2024 2023

Budget Actual Actual

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 151,546 147,715 

RECEIPTS

Activities receipts 190,000 295,119 202,906 

General Fund support 40,000   45,407   60,000   

Total receipts 230,000 340,526 262,906 

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 492,072 410,621 

DISBURSEMENTS 385,009 293,052 259,075 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 199,020 151,546 

ANALYSIS OF FUND BALANCE

Cash in bank

Checking and savings accounts 199,020 151,546 

See accompanying notes to budgetary schedules.

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

(WITH COMPARATIVE ACTUAL AMOUNTS FOR 2023)

41

ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

MODIFIED CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL

ACTIVITIES FUND

(UNAUDITED)



ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18 

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA 

NOTES TO BUDGETARY SCHEDULES 
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NOTE  1. SCHEDULES OF RECEIPTS, DISBURSEMENTS, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -  MODIFIED 

CASH BASIS - BUDGET AND ACTUAL 
 

Basis of Accounting 
 

The accompanying schedules of receipts, disbursements, and changes in fund balance - 

modified cash basis - budget and actual are presented on the modified cash basis of 

accounting.  This basis is consistent with the basis of accounting used in preparing the 

basic financial statements.  All undisbursed appropriations lapse at the end of the budget 

year. 
 

Budget Law 
 

The District is required by state law to hold public hearings and adopt annual budgets for  

all funds on the modified cash basis of accounting.  Total disbursements for each fund may 

not exceed the total budgeted disbursements.  The General Fund is also subject to a total 

non-special education disbursement limit.  Appropriations for disbursements lapse at year 

end.  Any revisions to the adopted budget of total disbursements to any fund require a 

public hearing. 
 

Comparative Data 
 

Comparative data for the prior year has been presented in the budgetary schedules in  

order to provide an understanding of the changes in the District's financial position and 

operation (modified cash basis). 
 

Reconciliation 
 

The Nebraska Department of Education requires separate budgets for those funds 

considered as General Fund components for budget purposes. 
 

A reconciliation of the General Fund financial reporting basis to the budgetary basis is 

as follows: 
 

Net change in fund balance - financial reporting basis

General Fund 64,313         

Receipts - budgetary basis

General Fund 5,383,497   

Depreciation Fund 6,624           

Employee Benefit Fund 1,072           

Disbursements - budgetary basis

General Fund (5,257,997)  

Depreciation Fund (65,281)        

Employee Benefit Fund (3,602)          

Receipts under disbursements - budgetary basis 64,313         
 



Balance Balance

9/1/23 Receipts Transfers 8/31/24

Athletics 38,809   51,751   34,649 (100,809) 24,400   

State Competition 5,000      5,975   (8,861)      2,114      

Speech 5,702      575 1,686   (2,231)      5,732      

Quiz Bowl 1,078      665 453       (1,252)      944         

Play Production 1,405      3,469     (4,849)      25           

Vocal Music 2,267      31,554   2,003   (4,358)      31,466   

Instrumental Music 2,553      580         641       (1,520)      2,254      

Athletic Support 42,308   81,124   (73,229)   50,203   

FCCLA 6,183      11,630 (15,702)   2,111      

National Honor Society 537         3,570 (2,104)      2,003      

Student Council 3,495      1,545 (1,617)      3,423      

FFA 33,675   63,682 (40,217)   57,140   

Yearbook (6,127)    19,412 (10,793)   2,492      

Library 465         5,078 (5,078)      465         

Preschool 243         (190)         53           

History Club (3,503)    3,503                                      

Science Club 2,974      (478)         2,496      

Spanish Club 2,229      5 (2,234)                      

Class of 2024 2,638      1,884 (4,522)                      

Class of 2025 4,300      3,349 (5,080)      2,569      

Class of 2026 (760)        6,188 (2,051)      3,377      

Class of 2027 (300)        2,264 (1,860)      104         

Class of 2028 369 (839)         (470)        

Backpack donations 5,970      2,772 (3,003)      5,739      

Clothing donation 405         150                       (175)         380         

151,546 295,119 45,407 (293,052) 199,020 

Disbursements

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024
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ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN CASH BALANCES

ACTIVITIES FUND

(UNAUDITED)



Furnas Frontier Gosper

County County County Total

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 410,881    5,687    144,566     561,134    

RECEIPTS

Local property taxes 2,162,128 74,477  1,047,538 3,284,143 

Carline tax 3,253         3,253         

Public power district sales tax 9,910         9,910         

Motor vehicle taxes 196,852    1,784    25,494       224,130    

Interest on PP/RE taxes 6,408         13          337             6,758         

County fines and licenses 14,880       134       3,002         18,016       

Local/city fines and licenses 200            159             359            

Homestead exemption 27,389       4,007         31,396       

Property tax credit 192,917    8,944    120,868     322,729    

Pro-rate motor vehicle 6,345         171       1,824         8,340         

Total receipts 2,620,282 85,523  1,203,229 3,909,034 

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 3,031,163 91,210  1,347,795 4,470,168 

DISBURSEMENTS

District treasurer 2,629,093 83,404  1,143,347 3,855,844 

County treasurer commission 21,682       745       10,478       32,905       

Total disbursements 2,650,775 84,149  1,153,825 3,888,749 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 380,388    7,061    193,970     581,419    
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ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

ANALYSIS OF ACCOUNTS WITH COUNTY TREASURERS - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

GENERAL FUND

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024



Furnas Frontier Gosper

County County County Total

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 92,697    1,350   33,830    127,877     

RECEIPTS

Local property taxes 520,353 17,943 252,182 790,478     

Carline tax 784         784             

Public power district sales tax 2,372      2,372         

Homestead exemption 6,600      965         7,565         

Interest on PP/RE taxes 1,513      3           81            1,597         

Property tax credit 46,485    2,155   29,124    77,764       

Pro-rate motor vehicle 1,514      41         438         1,993         

Total receipts 579,621 20,142 282,790 882,553     

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 672,318 21,492 316,620 1,010,430 

DISBURSEMENTS

District treasurer 580,205 19,612 267,649 867,466     

County treasurer commission 5,219      179       2,523      7,921         

Total disbursements 585,424 19,791 270,172 875,387     

FUND BALANCE, end of year 86,894    1,701   46,448    135,043     
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ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

ANALYSIS OF ACCOUNTS WITH COUNTY TREASURERS - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

BOND FUND

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024



Furnas Gosper

County County Total

FUND BALANCE, beginning of year 22,806 333 8,340    31,479 

RECEIPTS

Local property taxes 8,730    55   4,147    12,932 

Interest on PP/RE taxes 228       1                    229       

Public power district sales tax 297       297       

Pro-rate motor vehicle               4      37         41         

Total receipts 9,255    60   4,184    13,499 

TOTAL AVAILABLE RESOURCES 32,061 393 12,524 44,978 

DISBURSEMENTS

District treasurer 31,970 392 12,484 44,846 

County treasurer commission 90         1      40         131       

Total disbursements 32,060 393 12,524 44,977 

FUND BALANCE, end of year 1                                  1           
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ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA

ANALYSIS OF ACCOUNTS WITH COUNTY TREASURERS - MODIFIED CASH BASIS

SPECIAL BUILDING FUND

(UNAUDITED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024

Frontier

County
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL 

OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND 

OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

 

 

 

To the Board of Education 

Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18 

Arapahoe, Nebraska  

 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 

America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 

issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental 

activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Arapahoe Public Schools 

District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska, as of and for the year ended August 31, 2024, and the related  

notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, 

Arapahoe, Nebraska's basic financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated November 5, 

2024. 

 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Arapahoe Public 

Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's internal control over financial reporting (internal control) 

to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 

expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 

on the effectiveness of Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's internal control.  

Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Arapahoe Public Schools District  

No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's internal control. 

 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 

management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, 

or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a deficiency, or a 

combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a 

material misstatement of the entity's financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and 

corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, 

in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit 

attention by those charged with governance. 

 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of 

this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 

weaknesses or significant deficiencies, and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 

may exist that were not identified.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 

deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses.  We identified certain 

deficiencies in internal control, described in the accompanying schedule of findings and responses  

as items 2024-001 and 2024-002, that we consider to be significant deficiencies. 
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, 

Arapahoe, Nebraska's financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed 

tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, 

noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements.  

However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our 

audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our tests disclosed no 

instances of noncompliance.  There are no other matters that are required to be reported under 

Government Auditing Standards.  

 

Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's Responses to Findings 

 

Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's responses to the findings identified 

in our audit are described in the accompanying schedule of findings and or responses.  Arapahoe 

Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's responses were not subjected to the auditing 

procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements, and accordingly, we express no opinion 

on them. 

 

Purpose of this Report 

 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 

compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 

Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's internal control or on compliance.  

This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 

Standards in considering Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska's internal 

control and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

 

 

 

 

Grand Island, Nebraska 

November 5, 2024 
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ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 
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2024-001 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

 

Criteria 

 

Internal controls should be in place to ensure proper segregation of duties. 

 

Condition 

 

Due to the size of the District, there is limited segregation of duties over accounting 

functions.  The same individual routinely reconciles the bank statements, makes journal 

entries, and manages the general ledger functions.  There is a lack of segregation of duties 

within the cash receipts and cash disbursements functions.  Administrative personnel have 

access to cash receipts, preparing checks, recording the transactions, and making deposits. 

 

Cause 

 

The District has a limited number of personnel involved in the accounting functions. 

 

Potential Effect 

 

Inadequate segregation of duties could lead to the misappropriation of assets, unauthorized 

transactions, or improper reporting. 

 

Recommendation 

 

We recommend that the District continue to monitor and evaluate its internal controls with 

the use of limited personnel and to provide as much segregation of duties as determined 

to be feasible within its operations. 

 

District's Response 

 

The District, within the constraints of existing time and cost considerations, will continue 

to review the situation and make improvements as deemed appropriate. 

 

2024-002 ESTABLISH INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION AND REVIEW 

 

Criteria 

 

As described in our engagement letter, management is responsible for establishing and 

maintaining internal controls, including monitoring, and for the fair presentation of financial 

statements, including the notes to the financial statements, in conformity with the modified 

cash basis of accounting. 

 

 



ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18 

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 
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2024-002 ESTABLISH INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION AND REVIEW 

(Continued) 

 

Condition 

 

The District does not have a system of internal control that would provide management 

with reasonable assurance that the District's financial statements and related disclosures 

are complete and presented in accordance with the cash basis of accounting.  As such, 

management requested us to compile the trial balance from the general ledger and 

prepare a draft of the financial statements, including the related note disclosures. 

 

Cause 

 

Management does not prepare the financial statements in accordance with the modified 

cash basis of accounting. 

 

Potential Effect 

 

Errors in the financial statements or disclosures could occur and not be detected by 

management. 

 

Recommendation 

 

Management should carefully review financial statements including disclosures and  

understand the relationship to the underlying data.  All proposed adjustments should  

be understood and approved. 

 

District's Response 

 

The District relies on the auditor to propose the adjustments necessary to prepare the 

financial statements including the related disclosures and supplemental schedules.  

The District reviews such financial statements, disclosures, and schedules. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



ARAPAHOE PUBLIC SCHOOLS DISTRICT NO. 18 

ARAPAHOE, NEBRASKA 

SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2024 
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2023-001 SEGREGATION OF DUTIES 

 

Due to the size of the District, there is limited segregation of duties over bookkeeping, 

billing, and accounting functions.  The same individual routinely reconciles the bank 

statements, makes journal entries, and manages the general ledger functions.  This is a 

continuing finding, as noted in the schedule of findings and responses as item 2024-001. 

 

2023-002 ESTABLISH INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL STATEMENT PREPARATION AND REVIEW 

 

The District has limited controls over the period-end financial reporting processes.  The 

District has limited controls over the selection of accounting procedures due to the lack of 

expertise over the selection and application of accounting principles.  The District utilizes 

the expertise of the auditor to propose adjustments and disclosures and to draft the 

financial statements.  This is a continuing finding, as noted in the schedule of findings  

and responses as item 2024-002. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



503 WEST THIRD STREET 
GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA 68801
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 DANACOLE.COM
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November 5, 2024 

To the Board of Education 

Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18 

610 Walnut Street 

Arapahoe, NE  68922 

Dear Members of the Board: 

Our audit for Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, Nebraska, for the year ended August 31, 

2024, included tests of compliance necessary to conform to current Auditing Standards Generally 

Accepted in the United States of America and Government Auditing Standards.  The audit also included 

tests for compliance with the calculation of Average Daily Membership reported on the Annual Statistical 

Summary Report as specified in 92 NAC 2, requirements of the Nebraska Budget Act (commencing with 

Section 13-501 R.R.S.), and the Tax Equity and Educational Opportunities Support Act (commencing with 

Section 79-1001 R.R.S.). 

Our audit included testing of membership and attendance documentation that we determined 

necessary to conduct our audit in accordance with GAS, GAAS, and NDE Rule 1 requirements.  In 

addition, we considered the District's controls over such reporting to determine appropriate audit 

procedures.  Providing an opinion on compliance with the requirements related to the above reporting 

or on internal controls over such reporting were not objectives of our audit and, accordingly, we do not 

express any such opinions. 

As a result of the above tests of compliance over Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18, Arapahoe, 

Nebraska's student membership and attendance reporting we state the following: 

1. We documented the District's policies and procedures for collecting student membership and

attendance data.

2. We determined that the District was following its policies and procedures for collecting student

census data.

3. We determined that attendance at the District is collected at least daily and calculated to the

nearest hundredth of a day.

4. We determined that the District maintains a cumulative attendance and membership record

for each student.

5. We determined that the cumulative attendance and membership records contain the date of

enrollment, number of days or partial days in attendance and absent during each school year

enrolled, and the date of withdrawal or graduation.



Arapahoe Public Schools District No. 18 

November 5, 2024 

Page two 

 

 

 

 

 6. We selected a sample of students reported in the Nebraska Department of Education's 

ADVISER data collection system for the year ended August 31, 2024, and traced the students 

to students' enrollment files to verify that the sample of students were enrolled as students of 

the District for the dates claimed in the attendance records.   

 

 7. We traced the totals reported in the ADVISER data collection system to the District's census 

recordkeeping system for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2024. 

 

Our audit also included testing a sample of General Fund disbursements for appropriate allocation to 

the school building level.  All items tested were allocated on a reasonable basis.  

 

This letter is intended solely for the information and use of the Board of Education, management, 

others within the District, and the Nebraska Department of Education and is not intended to be, and 

should not be, used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

 
Yours truly, 
 
 
 
DANA F. COLE & COMPANY, LLP 
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 Public Participation at Board Meetings 

 The  board  of  education  shall  conduct  its  meetings  in  accordance  with 
 the Nebraska Open Meetings Act. 

 The  board  shall  make  reasonable  efforts  to  accommodate  the  public’s 
 right  to  hear  the  discussions  and  testimony  presented  at  its  meetings. 
 The  board  shall  make  available  at  the  meeting,  for  examination  and 
 copying  by  members  of  the  public,  at  least  one  copy  of  all  reproducible 
 written material to be discussed in open session of the meeting. 

 The  board  is  not  required  to  allow  citizens  to  speak  at  each  meeting, 
 but  it  will  provide  the  opportunity  for  public  participation  at  least  four 
 times  per  year.  The  board  may  make  and  enforce  reasonable  rules 
 and  regulations  regarding  the  conduct  of  persons  attending,  speaking 
 at, videotaping, photographing, or recording its meetings. 

 The  board  shall  not  require  members  of  the  public  to  identify 
 themselves  as  a  condition  for  admission  to  the  meeting,  nor  shall  such 
 body  require  that  the  name  of  any  member  of  the  public  be  placed  on 
 the  agenda  prior  to  such  meeting  in  order  to  speak  about  items  on  the 
 agenda.  However,  the  board  may  require  members  of  the  public 
 desiring to address the board to identify themselves. 

 Adopted on: 8/8/2022 
 Revised on: _______________ 
 Reviewed on: ______________ 


	Agenda
	1) Opening the Meeting
	a) Call to Order
	b) Pledge of Allegiance (Zodrow)
	c) Nebraska Open Meetings Act
	d) Publication of Meeting/Sign Acknowledgement of Receipt of Meeting Notice
	e) Roll Call
	f) Excuse Board Member Absensces

	2) Welcome Visitors
	3) Public Comment on Agenda Items
	2009 Public Participation at Board Meetings

	4) Reports
	a) Student Council Representatives (Hunter Jorschumb / Elena Lee)
	b) Board Committee(s)

   - Finance Committee

   - Building Grounds Committee

   - Negotiations Committee
	c) Board Member(s)
	d) Elementary Principal
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